
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 18 October 2018 
1.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable ar
[...]
n) 

Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE (Deputy 

Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE (Board 

Chair) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE (Board 

Chair) 

Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Ian Hudspeth (Board Chair) Oxfordshire County Council 

Cllr Martin Tett (Board Chair) Buckinghamshire County Council 

  

Labour  

10 

 

Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-

Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy Chair) Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Michael Payne (Deputy Chair) Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Lib Peck (Deputy Chair) Lambeth London Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 

Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Simon Blackburn (Board Chair) Blackpool Council 

Cllr Anntoinette Bramble (Board 

Chair) 

Hackney London Borough Council 

Sir Richard Leese CBE (Board 

Chair) 

Manchester City Council and City Regions 

Board 

Cllr Richard Watts (Board Chair) Islington Council 

Cllr Rishi Shori (Balancing 

Member) 

Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

  

Liberal Democrat  

 4 

 

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-

Chair) 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE (Deputy 

Chair) 

Sutton London Borough Council 



 

 

Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 

(Board Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr Lucy Nethsingha (Balancing 

Member) 

Cambridgeshire County Council 

  

Independent  

3 

 

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE (Vice-

Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 

Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Robert Bucke (Balancing 

Member) 

Tendring District Council 

 

   

Regional Representatives  

 10 

  

Cllr David Finch CON Essex County Council 

Cllr Simon Henig CBE LAB Durham County Council 

Cllr John Hart CON South West Councils 

Cllr Peter John OBE LAB Southwark Council 

Cllr Barry Lewis CON Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Terry O'Neill LAB North West Regiona
[...]
eclarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Housing Revenue Account caps 
 

1 - 2 

3.   Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
 

3 - 4 

a) Appendix 1 - Report of IRP 
 

5 - 8 

b) Appendix 2 - Employer Side Bodies 
 

9 - 10 

c) Appendix 3 - Role descriptions of LGA Vice-Chairs 
 

11 - 12 

4.   Brexit 
 

13 - 22 

5.   Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding 
 

23 - 30 

6.   The lives we want to lead, the LGA green paper for adult social care 
and wellbeing: update 
 

31 - 34 

7.   Note of the last Leadership Board meeting - Tabled 
 

 

8.   Note of last LGA Executive meeting 
 

35 - 41 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 6 December 2018, 1.45 pm, 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 

 

LGA Executive 

18 October 2018 

 

 
 

Housing Revenue Account caps 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

Summary 

On 3 October the Prime Minister Theresa May announced that the Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) borrowing cap will be lifted.  

This is a significant victory for the LGA. The removal of the borrowing cap has been an LGA 

priority and a focus of sustained lobbying since it was introduced as part of the self-financing 

agreements in 2012. The majority of councils are close to their cap and the decision to lift it 

will allow them to build more of the quality affordable homes that local communities need. 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government officials have confirmed that the 

Ministry will look to lift the caps as soon as possible, so that councils can borrow prudentially 

to build more homes. The legislation requires it to consult with councils before it can revoke 

existing determinations specifying the current borrowing caps.  

It is important that the Treasury listen to councils and partners and move quickly to fully 

implement the scrapping of the cap. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Nick Porter 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3113  

Email:    nick.porter@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendation 

The LGA Executive to note the report and determine next steps. 

Action 

Officers to progress as directed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2





 

 

 
LGA Executive 

18 October 2018 

 

 

2018 Review of Members’ Allowances 

 

Purpose of report 

For decision. 

Summary 

The Independent Remuneration Panel was last convened in 2012. Since then there have 

been some minor changes to the LGA’s governance arrangements but the overall structure 

has remained broadly unchanged. 

 

In 2017, the Constitution Review Task and Finish Group recommended that a review of 

Members’ allowances should be undertaken every 4 years and following General Assembly 

agreement the Constitution was amended to reflect this. 

 

In 2018, Lord Best was invited to reconvene the Independent Remuneration Panel that he 

has chaired since 2009. The Panel’s report, its conclusions and recommendations are set 

out at Appendix 1. The current scheme for reimbursement of Workforce Employer Bodies, 

which is annexed at the LGA main Scheme of Members’ Allowances, is attached at 

Appendix 2. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

That the LGA Executive; 

1. Thanks the Independent Review Panel for their work and accepts the conclusions set 

out in the report at Appendix 1. 

2. Agrees the five recommendations of the Panel – that the LGA; 

2.1  Amends its Member role descriptions to show the anticipated weekly time 

commitment in hours rather than in days. 

2.2  Amends the role descriptions of vice chairs to specify that vice chairs are 

expected to “provide peer support and mentoring to individual councillors and 

groups of councillors” as part of their core responsibilities. Up to 10 further 

formal peer days may be paid at the standard day rate. (Appendix 3) 

2.3  Adds the chair of the Fire Services Management Committee to the list of 

positions for which travel expenses are reimbursed.  

2.4  Replaces the special responsibility allowance paid to members of the Workforce 

Employer Bodies with the Members’ Day Rate and brings those appointments 

into the main LGA scheme of allowances. 

2.5 Replaces the current carers’ allowance of £7.83 per hour (equivalent to the 

national minimum wage) with the Living Wage and London Living Wage. 

Actions 

Officers to amend the Scheme of Members’ Allowances in line with Members’ decision. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
LGA Executive 

18 October 2018 

 

 
Contact officer:  Claire Holloway 

Position:   Head of Corporate Services 

Phone no:   020 7664 3156  

Email:    claire.holloway@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Appendix 1 

Independent review of Members’ Allowances 2018 

Conclusion & Recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel 

 
Introduction 

 

Earlier this year I was pleased to accept the LGA's invitation to reconvene the Independent 

Remuneration Panel to undertake a further review of the LGA's current scheme of Members' 

allowances and expenses. This paper presents our findings. 

 

I must begin with sincere thanks to my three fellow Panel members – Lord Filkin, Crossbencher and 

Chair of the Centre for Better Ageing, formerly a government minister and Chief Executive of the 

Association of Metropolitan Authorities; Katrine Sporle, the Property Ombudsman and former Chief 

Executive of Basingstoke and Deane and Chief Planning Officer at the Planning Inspectorate in 

Bristol; and Ted Cantle CBE, former Chief Executive of Nottingham City Council and the Association 

of Metropolitan Authorities, now Professor at the Institute of Community Cohesion - for their 

expertise and time, freely given; and to Claire Holloway and colleagues on the LGA staff for their 

invaluable help and support. 

 

Background  

 

The Independent Remuneration Panel was last convened in 2011 and again in 2012, when we had 

looked in depth at the various roles and remuneration of Members
[...]
rangements should give no grounds for 

public disquiet.  Once again we take away a sense that the organisation is conducting its affairs 

sensibly and openly, with a willingness to make improvements.  We commend the LGA's approach 

and hope our recommendations will be of some value. 

 

Recommendations 

 

Overall the Independent Remuneration Panel recommends that the LGA 

  

1. Amends its Member role descriptions to show the anticipated weekly time commitment in hours 

rather than in days. 

2. Amends the role descriptions of vice chairs to specify that vice chairs are expected to “provide 

peer support and mentoring to individual councillors and groups of councillors” as part of their 

core responsibilities. Up to 10 further formal peer days may be paid at the standard day rate. 

3. Adds the chair of the Fire Services Management Committee to the list of positions for which 

travel expenses are reimbursed.  

4. Replaces the special responsibility allowance paid to members of the Workforce Employer 

Bodies with the Members’ Day Rate and brings those appointments into the main LGA scheme 

of allowances. 

5. Replaces the current carers’ allowance of £7.83 per hour (equivalent to the national minimum 

wage) with the Living Wage and London Living Wage. 

 

 

Richard Best 

Chair, LGA Independent Remuneration Panel 

October 2018 

  

Page 8

Agenda Item 3a



Appendix 2: Employer Side Bodies 
 
Role profiles 
Role profiles for each of the employer side bodies are available from the LGA’s Workforce 
team. 
 
Remuneration 
Member remuneration for employer side duties will be determined according to the following 
provisions:  

 Where members are paid an annual allowance, this reflects the expected time 
commitment, and the level of responsibility involved, as set out in the respective role 
profile.  

 The lump sum is paid by way of twelve equal monthly payments. 

 Councillors appointed to a role for which an annual allowance is paid, are expecte
[...]
age 21

Agenda Item 4





 

 

LGA Executive 

18 October 2018  

 

 

   

Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update 

 
Purpose  
 
For information and agreement. 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report updates members on progress on the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates 
Retention reform since the September meeting of the LGA Executive. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That members of the LGA Executive note this update. 

 
 
Action 
 
Officers to proceed with delivery of the LGA work programme on Business Rates Retention 
and the Fair Funding Review as directed by the LGA Leadership Board, Executive and the 
Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Task and Finish Group. 
 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Sarah Pickup 

Position: Deputy Chief Executive 

Phone no: 020 7664 3141 

Email: sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk    

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk


 

 

LGA Executive 

18 October 2018  

 

 

   

Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Update 

 
Introduction 
 
1. This report updates members on progress on the Fair Funding Review and further 

Business Rates Retention, since the September 2018 meeting of the LGA Executive. 
 
2. The work on further Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review is being 

considered by the LGA’s Task and Finish Group prior to, or alongside, consideration by 
Leadership Board and Executive. 
 

Fair Funding Review  
 
Delivery of the LGA Fair Funding Review work programme 
 
3. In November 2017 the LGA’s Executive and Leadership Board agreed a LGA work 

programme on the Fair Funding Review.  A high level update on this work programme is 
attached as Appendix A and the following paragraphs provide more detail. 

 
4. As per the previous updates, work on the relative needs and resources models, the 

evaluation criteria, and the divergence of relative needs over time is now complete. 
 
Transition work 
 
5. LG Futures was appointed to deliver a summary of potential mechanisms
[...]
 note 

 
 

Item Decisions   
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 

2   Brexit Update 
  

 

 Cllr Kevin Bentley, Chairman of the LGA’s Brexit Task Force, introduced the report. 
He emphasised the urgent need for the Government to clarify whether EU nationals 
would be eligible to stand for election and/or have voting rights in the local elections 
in May 2019.  
 
Confirmation had been given that, under a no deal scenario, the Government would 
guarantee structural funds to local government from the Treasury. The LGA had 
made the vital but more general point that local authorities could not take any 
additional burdens from new or anticipated responsibilities after Brexit without new 
resources. 
 
Cllr Bentley highlighted that there would be issues distinct to each local authority 
area and advised Council Leaders to contact their local MPs with any concerns. 
 
Decision 
 
The LGA Executive noted the update.  
 
Action 
 
A letter requesting clarification on the issue of EU nationals voting and standing in 
local elections in May 2019 be sent to the Secretary of State, and a media strategy 
on the issue also be considered. (Ian Hughes).  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

LGA Executive 
 
18 October 2018 

 

 
 

 

3   Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to Governance Structures 
  

 

 Decision 
 
The LGA Executive noted: 
 

 The Executive’s membership for 2018/2019. 

 The Executive’s Terms of Reference; and 

 Appointments to the LGA’s governance structures for 2018/2019. 
 

 

4   LGA Business Plan 
  

 

 Mark Lloyd, Chief Executive, introduced the LGA’s draft Business Plan for 2018/19 
which had been updated to reflect the Associations’ latest priorities and work plans. 
In particular he highlighted that ‘Funding for Local Government’ and ‘Housing’ were 
now separate priorities, whilst ‘Inclusive Growth, Jobs and Devolution’ had been 
grouped together. Mark drew to Memb
[...]
 forwarded to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to update the draft response to reflect comments made by the LGA 
Executive and Resources Board and forward the final response to MHCL.  
 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

LGA Executive 
 
18 October 2018 

 

 
 

 

6   Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding 
  

 

 Cllr Richard Watts, Chair of the Resources Board, introduced the report which 
provided an update on progress on the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates 
Retention reform, and the LGA’s work on these, since the previous meeting in July. 
The Fair Funding Review consultation was expected any time up until the provisional 
settlement. A consultation on business rates retention is expected later in the year. On 
Business Rates Retention, the Government had published a prospectus inviting bids 
to become 75 per cent retention pilots 2019/20. An event was held earlier in the 
month for authorities who were looking to become pilot areas.  
 
In the discussion which followed a concerns were raised about the complexity of 
business rates retention and the current needs formulae. 
 
Decision 
 
The LGA leadership Board noted the update and agreed to the procedure for signing 
off the transition model and the business rates retention model, as outlined in the 
report.   
 

 

7   Note of the last Leadership Board meeting - Tabled 
  

 

 Decision 
 
The LGA Executive agreed the minutes of the Leadership Board meeting held on 12 
September 2018. 
 

 

8   Note of last LGA Executive meeting 
  

 

 Decision 
 
The LGA Executive agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 July 2018. 
 

 

9   Spending Review update and Autumn Budget submission 
  

 

 Cllr Richard Watts, Chair of the Resources Board, introduced the report which 
provided an update on the LGA’s planned activity ahead of the 2019 Spending 
Review and asked for Members’ views regarding the outline content of the LGA’s 
2018 Autumn Budget submission.  
 
Decision 
 
The LGA Executive noted the report and commented on the 2018 Autumn Budget 
submission outline as set out in the report.  
 
 
 
 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

LGA Executive 
 
18 October 2018 

 

 
 

 

Action 
 
2018 Autumn Budget submission to be updated in line with Members’ comments 
following consideration by the Leadership Board and the LGA Executive. (Sarah 
Pickup). 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Lord Gary Porter CBE (Chairman) South Holland District Council 
Cllr James Jamieson (Vice Chairman) Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-Chair) Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council and City Regions 

Board 
Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 
Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
Cllr John Hart South West Councils 
Cllr Peter John OBE Southwark Council 
Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Cllr Michael Wilcox West Midlands LGA 
Cllr Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 
Cllr Philip Atkins OBE County Councils Network (CCN) 
Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

 
Cllr Lucy Nethsingha Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council 

 
Apologies: Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

LGA Executive 
 
18 October 2018 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE Portsmouth City Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton MBE Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Terry O'Neill North West Regional Leaders Board 
 Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE Local Government Yorkshire and Humber 

(LGYH) 
 Sir Stephen Houghton CBE SIGOMA 
 Cllr John Fuller District Councils Network 
 Alderman Sir David Wootton Local Partnerships 

 

Page 40

Agenda Item 8





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

��������
�����������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 42


	Agenda
	2 Housing Revenue Account caps
	3 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel
	3a Appendix 1 - Report of IRP
	3b Appendix 2 - Employer Side Bodies
	3c Appendix 3 - Role descriptions of LGA Vice-Chairs
	4 Brexit
	5 Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding
	6 The lives we want to lead, the LGA green paper for adult social care and wellbeing: update
	8 Note of last LGA Executive meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	LGA Executive

	
	06 December 2018


	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	LGA Executive

	
	06 December 2018

	
	


	Item
	Decisions and actions
	Action



Note of last LGA Executive meeting
	Title:


	LGA Executive

	Date:


	Thursday 18 October 2018

	Venue:
	Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

	
	


Attendance

An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

	Item
	Decisions and actions
	


<AI1>

	1  
	Declarations of Interest
 
	

	
	There were no declarations of interest.

The Chairman congratulated Members for all their hard work in representing the LGA at their Party conferences.


	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Housing Revenue Account caps
 
	

	
	The Chairman introduced the report and highlighted that the Prime Minister’s announcement at the Conservative Party Conference that the HRA borrowing cap would be removed was a significant victory for the LGA. This had been an LGA priority and focus of sustained lobbying since the cap was introduced in 2012. The LGA would continue to work with the Treasury and MHCLG on the removal of the cap, and it was anticipated that more details would be presented as part of the Chancellor’s Budget. 

Decision

The LGA Executive noted the report. 


	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel
 
	

	
	Claire Holloway, Head of Corporate Services, introduced the final report of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP), chaired by Lord Best. Lord Best had chaired the Panel since 2009.

Overall, the Panel had concluded that the LGA’s Scheme of Members’ Allowances and Expenses was reasonable and appropriate, but had made five recommendations which were set out in the report. 

Regarding the proposed day rate payment for Members on workforce employer bodies, it was highlighted that in previous years these meetings had been more frequent. If the frequency of meetings increased again in future it might be necessary to review these allowances again. It was also highlighted that Members currently received no remuneration for membership of European employer bodies, and this would be clarified in the amended scheme. 

The LGA Leadership Board had received the IRP’s report the previous day and recommended that, as the 2018/19 meeting cycle had already begun, the agreed changes should be implemented from the start of the next cycle in September 2019. 

A view was expressed that the inclusion of a parental pay policy would be required before moving forwards with the proposed changes. 

Decision

The LGA Executive: 

1. Thanked the Independent Review Panel for their work and accepted the conclusions set out in the report; and

2. Agreed the five recommendations of the Panel – that the LGA;

2.1  Amends its Member role descriptions to show the anticipated weekly time commitment in hours rather than in days.

2.2  Amends the role descriptions of vice chairs to specify that vice chairs are expected to “provide peer support and mentoring to individual councillors and groups of councillors” as part of their core responsibilities. Up to 10 further formal peer days may be paid at the standard day rate.

2.3  Adds the Chair of the Fire Services Management Committee to the list of positions for which travel expenses are reimbursed. 

2.4  Replaces the special responsibility allowance paid to members of the Workforce Employer Bodies with the Members’ Day Rate and brings those appointments into the main LGA scheme of allowances.

2.5 Replaces the current carers’ allowance of £7.83 per hour (equivalent to the national minimum wage) with the Living Wage and London Living Wage.

3. Commissioned the preparation of a parental pay policy for inclusion in the Scheme of Members' Allowances and Expenses, and delegated to the Chairman and Group Leaders responsibility for agreeing the policy.

Action

Officers to incorporate a parental pay policy into the LGA's current scheme of Members' allowances and expenses, which is to be agreed by LGA Political Group Leaders (Claire Holloway). 


	


</AI3>

<AI4>

	a) Appendix 1 - Report of IRP

	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	b) Appendix 2 - Employer Side Bodies

	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	c) Appendix 3 - Role descriptions of LGA Vice-Chairs

	


</AI6>

<AI7>

	4  
	Brexit
 
	

	
	Cllr Kevin Bentley, Chairman of the LGA’s Brexit Task Force updated the Executive on the work the LGA was undertaking to address the opportunities and risks of Brexit for councils.
 
Cllr Bentley reported that structural funding had been secured through to 2020. There would now be a consultation on the UK Prosperity Fund which was worth £5.4 billion to local government. Cllr Bentley had written to the Secretary of State to ask who would be consulted and to highlight that the funding should be matched by the UK Government when the UK exited the EU. Regarding future influence on the Committee of the Regions, the UK had paid contributions to the Committee until 2020, and they were open to the possibility of a Joint Committee to consider particular areas of legislation following the exit of the UK from the EU. 

Members noted that Cllr Bentley had also written to the Secretary of State seeking urgent clarity on issues around candidacy for election and voting rights in the Local Elections in May 2019. Clarity was also urgently needed on food hygiene and food labelling issues as councils would have to work quickly if officers were required to be retrained. Cllr Bentley was advising local authorities to keep a risk register on any issues arising as a result of the lack of clarity on Brexit related matters. 
Members noted the comments from the Leadership Board in response to Cllr Bentley’s update on Brexit the previous day.

 In the discussion which followed Members made the following points:
 

· Concerns were raised that the unaccompanied asylum seeking children had started to arrive in a greater number to the West of the country.

· Following a query, Cllr Bentley confirmed they would continue to bring to the Government’s attention the issues around the number of unaccompanied asylum seeking children coming into Councils’ care. 
· Statutory instruments are also being drafted by the Welsh government to be put in place by March 2019 to provide full assurance to the sector.
Decisions

The LGA Executive noted the update, the areas where further LGA action is needed and the focus of future Brexit work.

Action

The Brexit Task Force and officers to take forward in line with members steer.

	


</AI7>

<AI8>

	5  
	Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding
 
	

	
	Richard Watts, Chairman of the Resources Board, introduced the report which updated Members on progress on the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention Reform since the previous meeting in September.
 
Regarding the Fair Funding Review, Members noted that the officer level technical working group had continued to meet, and there was agreement about the use of population projections in future formulae. This position had been agreed by the Leadership Board and the LGA Executive earlier in the year.
 
Regarding Business Rates Retention, the Chairman and Group Leaders had signed off the BRR model earlier in the day. This would now be amended, quality checked, and shared with Member authorities.
 
In the discussion which followed a Member confirmed that the Welsh LGA support the English LGA in their position.

Decision

The LGA Executive noted the update. 
Action

Officers to proceed with delivery of the LGA work programme on Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review as directed by the LGA Leadership Board, Executive and the Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Task and Finish Group.

	


</AI8>

<AI9>

	6  
	The lives we want to lead, the LGA green paper for adult social care and wellbeing: update
 
	

	
	Sally Burlington, Head of Policy, gave an update on the LGA’s adult social care and wellbeing green paper, The Lives We Want to Lead. Sally emphasised that there had been a tremendous response to the consultation and the LGA’s research team were currently conducting the analysis. 

In terms of next steps Sally explained that it would be key to ascertain from the Autumn budget how the NHS budget will be realised. The NHS Long Term Plan would also be of great importance to local government.

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE, Deputy Chairman of the LGA, congratulated officers for their hard work in this area. The importance of discussing the financial options for the future of adult social care and in maintaining political unity on this matter in the LGA was also raised. 

Decisions

The LGA Executive noted the update and the progress that had been made with the LGA green paper.


	


</AI9>

<AI10>

	7  
	Note of the last Leadership Board meeting - Tabled
 
	

	
	Decision

The LGA Executive noted the minutes of the LGA Leadership Board meeting held on 17 October 2018. 


	


</AI10>

<AI11>

	8  
	Note of last LGA Executive meeting
 
	

	
	Decision

The LGA Executive agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 September 2018. 


	


</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	 Lord Gary Porter CBE (Chairman)
	South Holland District Council


	 Cllr James Jamieson (Vice Chairman)
	Central Bedfordshire Council

	Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-Chair)
	Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council

	Cllr Marianne Overton MBE (Vice-Chair)
	Lincolnshire County Council


	 Cllr Robert Alden
	Birmingham City Council

	Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE
	Warwickshire County Council

	Cllr David Simmonds CBE
	Hillingdon London Borough Council

	Cllr Peter Fleming OBE
	Sevenoaks District Council

	Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE
	Gloucestershire County Council

	Cllr Martin Tett
	Buckinghamshire County Council

	Cllr Nick Forbes
	Newcastle upon Tyne City Council

	Cllr Michael Payne
	Gedling Borough Council

	Cllr Simon Blackburn
	Blackpool Council

	Cllr Anntoinette Bramble
	Hackney London Borough Council

	Sir Richard Leese CBE
	Manchester City Council and City Regions Board

	Cllr Richard Watts
	Islington Council

	Cllr Rishi Shori
	Bury Metropolitan Borough Council

	Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE
	Sutton London Borough Council

	Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE
	Portsmouth City Council

	Cllr Clive Woodbridge
	Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

	Cllr Robert Bucke
	Tendring District Council

	Cllr David Finch
	Essex County Council

	Cllr Roy Perry
	Hampshire County Council

	Cllr Michael Wilcox
	West Midlands LGA

	Cllr Debbie Wilcox
	Newport City Council

	Cllr Philip Atkins OBE
	County Councils Network (CCN)

	Cllr John Fuller
	District Councils Network

	Cllr Lucy Nethsingha
	Cambridgeshire County Council


	 
	


	Apologies:
	 Cllr Paul Carter CBE
	Kent County Council

	
	Cllr Ian Hudspeth
	Oxfordshire County Council

	
	Cllr Peter Box CBE
	Wakefield Metropolitan District Council

	
	Cllr Lib Peck
	Lambeth London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Anne Western CBE
	Derbyshire County Council

	
	Cllr Simon Henig CBE
	North East

	
	Cllr Peter John OBE
	London Councils’

	
	Cllr Barry Lewis
	East Midlands Councils

	
	Cllr Terry O'Neill
	North West Regional Leaders Board

	
	Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE
	Local Government Yorkshire and Humber (LGYH)

	
	Sir Stephen Houghton CBE
	SIGOMA

	
	Alderman Sir David Wootton
	Local Partnerships

	
	Cllr John Hart
	South West Councils


	In Attendance:
	Cllr Vince Maple 
	Medway Council

	
	Cllr Harvey Siggs
	South West Councils

	
	Cllr Kevin Bentley
	Essex County Council

	
	Cllr Amy Cross
	Blackpool Council

	
	Cllr Nicholas Rushton
	East Midlands Councils


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]